as of January 1, 2019, on a retrospective basis for all periods presented.  Please refer to the tables below for the retrospective impacts of the adoption of this guidance.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, “Statement of Cash Flows—Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments,” which addresses

eight specific cash flow issues with the objective of reducing the existing diversity in practice of certain cash receipts and cash payments. This guidance is effective for
non-public companies for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. We have chosen
to early adopt this guidance as of January 1, 2018, and have applied this guidance to the presentation of our debt refinancing transactions that occurred during 2018.

We have adjusted our consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of ASC Topic 606, ASU No. 2017-07, and ASU

2016-18. Selected consolidated financial statement line items, which reflect the adoption of the new ASUs, are as follows:

  December 31, 2018

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As previously

reported
ASC Topic 606
Adjustments

As
adjusted

ASSETS
Trade and other receivables, net  $ 69.9  $ (6.0)  $ 63.9
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   42.3   6.6   48.9
Other assets   1.6   92.8   94.4

LIABILITIES
Deferred revenue  $ 17.2  $ 6.0  $ 23.2
Other liabilities   42.0   3.9   45.9

  December 31, 2017

Consolidated Balance Sheet
As previously

reported
ASC Topic 606
Adjustments

As
adjusted

ASSETS
Trade and other receivables, net  $ 66.6  $ (4.3)  $ 62.3
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   41.7   12.1   53.8
Other assets   2.0   80.2   82.2

LIABILITIES
Deferred revenue  $ 14.0  $ 2.5  $ 16.5
Other liabilities   45.5   3.5   49.0

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As previously

reported
ASC Topic 606
Adjustments

ASU 2017-07
Adjustments

As
adjusted

Revenue:
Recurring services  $ 652.5  $ (27.5)  $ —  $ 625.0
Professional services and other   93.9   21.8   —   115.7

Total revenue  $ 746.4  $ (5.7)  $ —  $ 740.7
Costs and expenses:

Selling, general, and administrative expense   270.7   (9.2)   (2.7)   258.8
Operating profit   49.9   3.5   2.7   56.1

Other income, net   (2.9)   —   2.7   (0.2)
Income tax expense   7.7   0.7   8.4
Net loss  $ (63.9)  $ 2.8  $ —  $ (61.1)
Net loss per share attributable to Ceridian, basic and diluted  $ (0.62)  $ 0.02  $ —  $ (0.60)

9

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As previously

reported
ASC Topic 606
Adjustments

ASU 2017-07
Adjustments

As
adjusted

Revenue:
Recurring services  $ 598.5  $ (24.6)  $ —  $ 573.9
Professional services and other   72.3   30.0   —   102.3

Total revenue  $ 670.8  $ 5.4  $ —  $ 676.2
Cost of revenue:

Professional services and other   135.8   (0.8)   —   135.0
Total cost of revenue   407.5   (0.8)   —   406.7
Gross profit   263.3   6.2   —   269.5
Costs and expenses:

Selling, general, and administrative expense   223.0   (7.4)   (1.5)   214.1
Operating profit   40.3   13.6   1.5   55.4

Other expense, net   7.3   —   1.5   8.8
Income tax benefit   (49.6)   1.1   —   (48.5)
Net (loss) income  $ (10.5)  $ 12.5  $ —  $ 2.0
Net loss per share attributable to Ceridian, basic and diluted  $ (0.46)  $ 0.20  $ —  $ (0.26)

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As previously

reported
ASC Topic 606
Adjustments

ASU 2017-07
Adjustments

As
adjusted

Revenue:
Recurring services  $ 558.5  $ (21.0)  $ —  $ 537.5
Professional services and other   64.9   27.7   —   92.6

Total revenue  $ 623.4  $ 6.7  $ —  $ 630.1
Cost of revenue:

Professional services and other   115.6   (0.6)   —   115.0
Total cost of revenue   396.4   (0.6)   —   395.8
Gross profit   227.0   7.3   —   234.3
Costs and expenses:

Selling, general, and administrative expense   225.3   (7.2)   (3.0)   215.1
Operating profit   1.7   14.5   3.0   19.2

Other expense, net   12.9   —   3.0   15.9
Income tax expense   6.7   1.0   —   7.7
Net loss  $ (92.8)  $ 13.5  $ —  $ (79.3)
Net loss per share attributable to Ceridian, basic and diluted  $ (1.65)  $ 0.21  $ —  $ (1.44)

10

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As previously

reported
ASC Topic 606
Adjustments

ASU 2016-18
Adjustments

As
adjusted

Net loss  $ (63.9)  $ 2.8  $ —  $ (61.1)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Deferred income tax benefit   (16.8)   0.7   —   (16.1)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities excluding effects of acquisitions

and divestitures:
Trade and other receivables   (5.3)   1.7   —   (3.6)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (4.6)   5.2   —   0.6
Deferred revenue   3.5   3.5   —   7.0
Other assets and liabilities   (2.8)   (13.9)   —   (16.7)

Net cash provided by operating activities- continuing operations   10.7   —   —   10.7
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Net change in restricted cash and other restricted assets held to satisfy customer

trust funds obligations   1,430.3   —   (1,430.3)   —
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   1,379.2   —   (1,430.3)   (51.1)
Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Equivalents and Restricted
Cash and Equivalents   (9.7)   —   (3.1)   (12.8)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents and restricted cash and

equivalents   123.1   —   (1,429.1)   (1,306.0)
Elimination of cash from discontinued operations   0.5   —   —   0.5
Cash and equivalents and restricted cash and equivalents at beginning of period   94.2   —   2,317.6   2,411.8
Cash and equivalents and restricted cash and equivalents at end of period  $ 217.8  $ —  $ 888.5  $ 1,106.3

11

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As previously

reported
ASC Topic 606
Adjustments

ASU 2016-18
Adjustments

As
adjusted

Net (loss) income  $ (10.5)  $ 12.5  $ —  $ 2.0
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Deferred income tax benefit   (62.3)   1.1   —   (61.2)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities excluding effects of acquisitions

and divestitures:
Trade and other receivables   5.3   0.4   —   5.7
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   (6.9)   0.6   —   (6.3)
Deferred revenue   2.6   1.9   —   4.5
Other assets and liabilities   (0.7)   (16.5)   —   (17.2)

Net cash used in operating activities- continuing operations   (29.4)   —   —   (29.4)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Net change in restricted cash and other restricted assets held

to satisfy customer trust funds obligations   (367.8)   —   367.8   —
Net cash used in investing activities - continuing operations   (407.2)   —   367.8   (39.4)
Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Equivalents and Restricted

Cash and Equivalents   8.6   —   2.4   11.0
Net (decrease) increase in cash and equivalents and restricted cash and

equivalents   (31.8)   —   370.2   338.4
Elimination of cash from discontinued operations   5.2   —   —   5.2
Cash and equivalents and restricted cash and equivalents at beginning of period   120.8   —   1,947.4   2,068.2
Cash and equivalents and restricted cash and equivalents at end of period  $ 94.2  $ —  $ 2,317.6  $ 2,411.8

12

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As previously

reported
ASC Topic 606
Adjustments

ASU 2016-18
Adjustments

As
adjusted

Net loss  $ (92.8)  $ 13.5  $ —  $ (79.3)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Deferred income tax benefit   (8.3)   1.1   —   (7.2)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities excluding effects of acquisitions

and divestitures:
Trade and other receivables   (5.8)   0.6   —   (5.2)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1.1   (11.0)   —   (9.9)
Deferred revenue   (1.8)   4.5   —   2.7
Other assets and liabilities   (3.8)   (8.7)   —   (12.5)

Net cash used in operating activities- continuing operations   (73.2)   —   —   (73.2)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Net change in restricted cash and other restricted assets held to satisfy customer

trust funds obligations   677.8   —   (677.8)   —
Net cash provided by investing activities - continuing operations   724.4   (677.8)   46.6
Net cash provided by investing activities - discontinued operations   38.6   (38.2)   0.4
Net cash provided by investing activities   763.0   —   (716.0)   47.0
Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash and Equivalents and Restricted

Cash and Equivalents   1.3   —   13.7   15.0
Net increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents and restricted cash and

equivalents   58.1   —   (702.3)   (644.2)
Elimination of cash from discontinued operations   (0.5)   —   38.2   37.7
Cash and equivalents and restricted cash and equivalents at beginning of period   63.2   —   2,611.5   2,674.7
Cash and equivalents and restricted cash and equivalents at end of period  $ 120.8  $ —  $ 1,947.4  $ 2,068.2

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
(“GAAP”). The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the operations and accounts of Ceridian and all subsidiaries, as well as any variable interest
entity (“VIE”) in which we have controlling financial interest. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated from our consolidated financial
statements.

We consolidate the grantor trusts that hold funds provided by our payroll and tax filing customers pending remittance to employees of those customers or tax